# OP \$40.00 1111141

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM394542

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Chem-Pro Manufacturing Co., Inc.		08/10/2016	Corporation: NEW YORK

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Alan Kyriakides	
Street Address:	2413 Chimney House Ter	
City:	Midlothian	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	23112	
Entity Type:	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1111141	AGE-MASTER #1

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 804-744-4559

**Email:** alankyriakides@gmail.com

Correspondent Name: Alan Kyriakides

Address Line 1: 2413 Chimney House Ter
Address Line 4: Midlothian, VIRGINIA 23112

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alan Kyriakides
SIGNATURE:	/Alan Kyriakides/
DATE SIGNED:	08/10/2016

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Trademark Assignment Agreement - CP Mfg Co#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement - CP Mfg Co#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005852 FRAME: 0367

# **Trademark Assignment Agreement**

This Trademark Assignment Agreement (the "Agreement") is made as of August 10, 2016 (the "Effective Date"), between Chem-Pro Manufacturing Co., Inc., (the "Assignor"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York and having its principal place of business at 2413 Chimney House Terrace, Midlothian, VA 23112, and Alan Kyriakides, (the "Assignee"), an individual residing at 2413 Chimney House Terrace, Midlothian, VA 23112 (collectively referred to as the "Parties").

WHEREAS Assignor is the registered owner of a mark that is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Registration No. 1111141, dated February 1, 1978 (the "Trademark"); and

WHEREAS Assignor wishes to assign its rights in the Trademark to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1) ASSIGNMENT. The Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademark in the United States and all jurisdictions outside of the United States including, without limitation, the ongoing and existing portion of Assignor's business associated with the Trademark, together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Trademark (including, without limitation, the right to sue and recover for any past or continuing infringements or contract breaches related to the Trademark, the right to renew any registrations included in the Trademark, and any priority right that may arise from the Trademark), the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as said interest could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this agreement not been made.

The Assignor authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable jurisdictions outside the United States to record the transfer of the registrations of the Trademark to Assignee as recipient of Assignor's entire right, title and interest therein.

The Assignor further covenants that it will take all actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in the Assignee full right, title, and interest in the mark and its related property.

- WARRANTY. Assignor warrants that Assignor is the legal owner of all rights, title and interest in the Trademark, and that the Trademark has not been previously pledged assigned or encumbered.
- 3) GOVERNING LAW. This Assignment Agreement is governed by, and is to be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Virginia.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005852 FRAME: 0368

- 4) ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Assignment Agreement constitutes the sole agreement of the Parties and supersedes all oral negotiations and prior writings with respect to the subject matter hereof.
- 5) SEVERABILITY. If one or more provisions of this Assignment Agreement are held to be unenforceable under applicable law, the Parties agree to renegotiate such provision(s) in good faith. If the Parties cannot reach a mutually agreeable and enforceable replacement for such provision(s), then (i) such provision(s) shall be excluded from this Assignment Agreement, (ii) the balance of the Assignment Agreement will be interpreted as if such provision(s) were excluded and (iii) the balance of the Assignment Agreement shall be enforceable in accordance with its terms.

IN WITNESS whereof, the Parties hereto have caused this Assignment Agreement to be duly executed on their behalf by a duly authorized representative as of the date first set forth above.

Assignor:

Alan Kyriakides, President

Chem-Pro Manufacturing Co., Inc.

Assignee

Alan Kyriakides

Individual

Title

State of State

County of County The Revferd

On the O day of O future trademark owner, the person who signed this Assignment Agreement, personally appeared before me, name of notary public, Notary Public, and acknowledged that they signed the agreement as, or in behalf of, the Assignor.

Signature of Notary Public

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005852 FRAME: 0369

RECORDED: 08/10/2016